

A143440 and A144041

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

B. C.,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM CONTRA COSTA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
STEVEN K. AUSTIN, JUDGE • CASE No. MSC09-01786

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

David Venderbush
(Bar No. 141301)
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400

Brian D. Boone
(*pro hac vice* pending)
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon St., Ste. 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000

Heather Wallace
(Bar No. 205201)
California Chamber of
Commerce
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 325-1272

Janet Galeria
(Bar No. 294416)
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H. Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America and California Chamber of Commerce

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES8

INTRODUCTION8

ARGUMENT9

 I. BILLED AMOUNTS ARE NOT AN ACCURATE MEASURE OF ACTUAL DAMAGES.9

 A. In opining about future medical expenses, B.C.’s damages expert impermissibly relied on billed amounts. 10

 B. Under California law, billed amounts are “not relevant” to future medical expenses..... 11

 C. Consistent with California law, numerous other sources confirm that billed charges are not an accurate measure of the value of medical services. 14

 II. THE COLLATERAL-SOURCE RULE DOES NOT BAR A COURT OR JURY FROM CONSIDERING NEGOTIATED RATES IN DETERMINING FUTURE MEDICAL COSTS. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Corenbaum v. Lampkin,
215 Cal. App. 4th 1308 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)*passim*

Covey v. Commercial Nat’l Bank of Peoria,
960 F.2d 657, 660 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Howell v. Hamilton Meats and Provisions, Inc.,
52 Cal. 4th 541 (Cal. 2011).....*passim*

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 17

Ochoa v. Dorado,
228 Cal. App. 4th 120 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014) 14

Robinson v. Bates,
857 N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006) 17

Stanley v. Walker,
906 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2009)..... 17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Huff,
216 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) 14

Stayton v. Delaware Health Corp.,
117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015)..... 18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 9, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Dobson et al., *A Study of Hospital Charge Setting Practices* (Dec. 2005)..... 12

America’s Health Insurance Plans (AHIP), *Charges Billed by Out-of-Network Providers: Implications for Affordability* (Sept. 2015) 14, 15

AHIP, <i>Survey of Charges Billed by Out-of-Network Providers: A Hidden Threat to Affordability</i> (Jan. 2013)	15
Fair Health Consumer Cost Lookup, Estimated Charge, available at http://fairhealthconsumer.org/medical_cost.php	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	15
Uwe E. Reinhardt, <i>The Pricing of U.S. Hospital Services: Chaos Behind a Veil of Secrecy</i> 25 HEALTH AFFAIRS 57 (2006)	12
